



\$~94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15006/2025**

THE UNION OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Mr. Yash
Baroliya, Mr. Praveen Gupta, Advs.

versus

SH SHIV KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **26.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 61754/2025 (Exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15006/2025

3. At request of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner,
re-notify on 01.12.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/kr/db