



2026-04-06 01:46:40

\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15006/2025

THE UNION OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarvan Kumar, SPC and Ms.
Priya Dwivedi, Adv.

versus

SH SHIV KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

06.01.2026

1. Issue notice to the respondents on necessary steps being taken by the petitioner, through all permissible modes, including electronically.
2. Let reply be filed by the respondents before the next date of hearing.
3. It is made clear that no interim order/s have been passed by this Court in these proceedings.
4. List on 27.04.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 6, 2026/cl